



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8292/2025 & CM APPL. 36093/2025, CM APPL. 59767/2025**

KARTAR SINGH DAHIYA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vinod Kumar Verma, Adv.

versus

REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan (Mb: 7718992441) &

Mr. Sameer Vashishtha (Mb. 9873880830)

Mr. D. S. Kundu, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

22.05.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Verma and Ms. Mohan have made submissions. Mr. D. S. Kundu, Id. Counsel is appearing online but there is a lag and it is therefore not possible to do the hearing in this manner, as there is repeated interjection.
3. From the submissions made it is clear that the audit of the Society is stated to have been completed till 2006. Let the audit for the remaining years also continue.
4. Mr. Verma has shown the order dated 18th November, 2024 passed by the RCS, as per which, the elections were proposed to be conducted through the independent Returning Officer, irrespective of the audit not being completed.
5. Accordingly, the RCS shall also consider whether elections can be



conducted, as the Society has been under an Administrator for a considerable period of time.

6. List for hearing on 21st September, 2026.

PRAITHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 22, 2026/b/msh